

No. 10-8974

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARION PERRY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First St. N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-5500

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
FRANCESCO VALENTINI
ARTHUR COVIELLO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH SUPPORTS DUE PROCESS INQUIRY INTO THE RELIABILITY OF ALL EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS MADE UNDER SUGGESTIVE CIRCUM- STANCES.....	5
A. Many Factors That Affect The Accu- racy Of Eyewitness Identifications Are Unrelated To Police Conduct	5
B. False Identifications Are A Common Occurrence	14
C. Traditional Tools Of The Adversary System Cannot Be Relied Upon To Overcome The Prejudicial Effect Of Incorrect Eyewitness Identifications	17
II. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT’S RULE INSULATES FROM DUE PROCESS SCRUTINY PROCEDURES THAT ARE PAR- TICULARLY LIKELY TO LEAD TO FALSE IDENTIFICATIONS	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	1
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	2, 5, 13
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	2, 3, 5, 13, 19
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	1
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	2
<i>State v. Clopten</i> , 223 P.3d 1103 (Utah 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 699 N.W.2d 582 (Wis. 2005)	22
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 549 A.2d 742 (Me. 1988).....	11
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	5, 22
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 977 F.2d 1042 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Luis</i> , 835 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 786 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Telfaire</i> , 469 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	5, 14, 18, 22
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bartlett, Sir Frederick Charles, <i>Remembering: A Study in Experimental and Social Psychology</i> (1932).....	6-7
Behrman, Bruce W. & Sherrie L. Davey, <i>Eye-witness Identification in Actual Criminal Cases: An Archival Analysis</i> , 25 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 475 (2001).....	15
Borchard, Edwin M., <i>Convicting the Innocent</i> (1932).....	14
Brewer, Neil, et al., <i>The Confidence-Accuracy Relationship in Eyewitness Identification: The Effects of Reflection and Disconfirmation on Correlation and Calibration</i> , 8 <i>J. Experimental Psychol. Applied</i> 44 (2002).....	19
Brigham, John C. & Robert K. Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors To Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 19 (1983).....	17, 18
Brigham, John C., et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications in a Field Setting</i> , 42 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 673 (1982).....	16
Brigham, John C., et al., <i>Disputed Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 36 <i>Ct. Rev.</i> 12 (1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Castelli, Paola, et al., <i>Evaluating Eyewitness Testimony in Adults and Children</i> , in <i>The Handbook of Forensic Psychology</i> 243 (Irving B. Weiner & Allen K. Hess eds., 3d ed. 2006)	7
Cutler, Brian L., <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime, and Perpetrator Characteristics Affecting Eyewitness Identification Accuracy</i> , 4 <i>Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J.</i> 327 (2006)	9
Cutler, Brian L. & Steven Penrod, <i>Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , 14 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 185 (1990).....	18
Cutler, Brian L. & Steven D. Penrod, <i>Mistaken Identification: The Eyewitness, Psychology, and the Law</i> (1995).....	16, 20
Cutler, Brian L., et al., <i>Nonadversarial Methods for Improving Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness Evidence</i> , 20 <i>J. Applied Soc. Psychol.</i> 1197 (1990)	20
Deffenbacher, Kenneth, et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 687 (2004).....	10
Deffenbacher, Kenneth, et al., <i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face</i> , 14 <i>J. Experimental Psychol.</i> 139 (2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dysart, Jennifer E. & R.C.L. Lindsay, <i>Show-up Identifications: Suggestive Technique or Reliable Method?</i> , in 2 <i>The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology</i> 141 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007).....	22-23
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>The Case of Sacco and Vanetti: A Critical Analysis for Lawyers and Laymen</i> (1927)	22
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	14
Green, Edith, <i>Judge’s Instruction on Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 18 J. Appl. Soc. Psychol. 252 (1988).....	20
Gross, Samuel R., et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).....	14
<i>The Innocence Project—Know The Cases</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/know/ (last visited Aug. 5, 2011).....	14
Kassin, Saul M., et al., <i>On the “General Acceptance” of Eyewitness Testimony Research: A New Survey of the Experts</i> , 56 Am. Psychologist 405 (2001)	9, 23
Kassin, Saul M., et al., <i>The “General Acceptance” of Psychological Research on Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 44 Am. Psychologist 1089 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Krafka, Carol & Steven Penrod, <i>Reinstatement of Context in a Field Experiment on Eyewitness Identification</i> , 49 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 58 (1985)	16
Lindsay, R.C.L. & Gary L. Wells, <i>What Price Justice? Exploring the Relationship of Lineup Fairness to Identification Accuracy</i> , 4 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 303 (1980).....	24
Lindsay, R.C.L., et al., <i>Can People Detect Eyewitness-Identification Accuracy Within and Across Situations?</i> , 66 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 79 (1981)	18
Loftus, Geoffrey & Erin M. Harley, <i>Why Is It Easier To Identify Someone Close Than Far Away?</i> , 12 <i>Psychonomic Bull. & Rev.</i> 43 (2005)	11
Loftus, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal</i> (4th ed. 2007)	6, 7, 8, 24, 25
Meissner, Christian A. & John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces</i> , 7 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 3 (2001)	12
Meissner, Christian A., et al., <i>Person Descriptions as Eyewitness Evidence</i> , in 2 <i>The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology</i> 1 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memon, Amina, et al., <i>Exposure Duration: Effects on Eyewitness Accuracy and Confidence</i> , 94 <i>British J. Psychol.</i> 339 (2003).....	10
Morgan, Charles A., et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Memory for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress</i> , 27 <i>Int'l J. L. & Psychiatry</i> 265 (2004)	10
O'Rourke, Thomas E., et al., <i>The External Validity of Eyewitness Identification Research: Generalizing Across Subject Populations</i> , 13 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 385 (1989)	12
Pezdek, Kathy, <i>Content, Form, and Ethical Issues Concerning Psychological Expert Testimony on Eyewitness Identification</i> , in <i>Expert Testimony on the Psychology of Eyewitness Identification</i> 29 (Brian L. Cutler ed., 2009).....	11
Phillips, Mark R., et al., <i>Double-Blind Photoarray Administration as a Safeguard Against Investigator Bias</i> , 84 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 940 (1999)	24
Pigott, Melissa A., et al., <i>A Field Study of the Relationship Between Quality of Eyewitnesses' Descriptions and Identification Accuracy</i> , 17 <i>J. Police Sci. & Admin.</i> 84 (1990).....	16
Platz, Stephanie J. & Harmon M. Hosch, <i>Cross Racial/Ethnic Eyewitness Identification: A Field Study</i> , 18 <i>J. Applied Soc. Psychol.</i> 972 (1988)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Report of the Special Master, <i>State v. Henderson</i> , No. A-8-08 (N.J. June 18, 2010), available at http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/pressrel/HENDERSON%20FINAL%20BRIEF%20.PDF%20%2800621142%29.PDF (last visited Aug. 5, 2011)	13
Schmechel, Richard S., et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 <i>Jurimetrics</i> 177 (2006)	9
Shapiro, Peter N. & Steven Penrod, <i>Meta-Analysis of Facial Identification Studies</i> , 100 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 139 (1986)	10
Sigler, Jennifer N. & James V. Couch, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict</i> , 4 <i>N. Am. J. Psychol.</i> 143 (2002)	18
Slater, A., <i>Identification Parades</i> , Police Research Group, Home Office Study (London 1994)	15
Stebly, Nancy, <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapon Focus Effect</i> , 16 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 413 (1992)	12
Stebly, Nancy, et al., <i>Eyewitness Accuracy Rates in Police Showup and Lineup Presentations: A Meta-Analytic Comparison</i> , 27 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 523 (2003)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Valentine, Tim, et al., <i>Characteristics of Eyewitness Identification that Predict the Outcome of Real Lineups</i> , 17 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 969 (2003)	15
Wells, Gary L., <i>Applied Eyewitness-Testimony Research</i> , 36 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 1546 (1978)	8
Wells, Gary L., <i>Eyewitness Identification: Systemic Reforms</i> , 2006 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 615	8
Wells, Gary L. & Amy L. Bradfield, “Good, You Identified the Suspect”: <i>Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience</i> , 83 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 360 (1998)	19
Wells, Gary L. & Deah S. Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 1 (2009)	11, 13, 19
Wells, Gary L. & Elizabeth A. Olsen, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 <i>Ann. Rev. Psychol.</i> 277 (2003)	5
Wells, Gary L., et al., <i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value</i> , 7 <i>Psychol. Sci. in Pub. Int.</i> 45 (2006)	8, 11-12, 19
Wright, Daniel B. & Anne T. McDaid, <i>Comparing System and Estimator Variables Using Data from Real Line-Ups</i> , 10 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 75 (1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wright, Daniel B. & Elin M. Skagerberg, <i>Postidentification Feedback Affects Real Eyewitnesses</i> , 18 Psychol. Sci. 172 (2007)	15
Yarmey, A. Daniel, et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewit- ness Identifications in Showups and Line- ups</i> , 20 Law & Hum. Behav. 459 (1996)	23
